

No. 17-4488

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMES MICHAEL FARRELL,

Defendant-Appellant.

No. 17-4488

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland
(8:15-cr-562-RWT)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF REVERSING MONEY
LAUNDERING CONVICTIONS OF APPELLANT,
JAMES MICHAEL FARRELL

**NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS**

David B. Smith
Elizabeth Franklin-Best
Vice-Chairpersons, Amicus Curiae
Committee
1660 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 872-8600
Facsimile: (202) 872-8690

**AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &
FELD LLP**

Catherine E. Creely
Robert S. Strauss Building
1333 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 887-4000
Facsimile: (202) 887-4288

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT6

 I. The Use of Willful Blindness As a Substitute for Actual Knowledge, Without an Appropriate Factual Basis, Lowers the Government’s Burden of Proof and Infringes A Defendant’s Due Process Rights.....6

 II. Prosecuting Criminal Defense Attorneys for Money Laundering Under a Willful Blindness Theory Threatens Clients’ Sixth Amendment Rights and Creates an Ethical Conflict for Attorney Defendants.10

 III. The Use of Section 1956 To Prosecute Criminal Defense Lawyers Has Significant, Negative Policy Implications.....14

 A. Section 1956 Should Not Be Used To Charge Criminal Defense Lawyers In Contravention of Department of Justice Policy, Robbing Them of the Protection of an Otherwise Applicable Safe Harbor.....14

 B. The Requirement of Proving Concealment Under Section 1956 Is Not A Meaningful Basis for Avoiding the Otherwise Applicable Section 1957 Safe Harbor.....17

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Caplin & Drysdale v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	11
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....	3, 7, 9
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991).....	4
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	3, 6
<i>Shillinger v. Haworth</i> , 70 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	6
<i>United States v. Barnhart</i> , 979 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>United States v. Blair</i> , 661 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2011)	11, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Ebert</i> , No. 96-4871, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 8453 (4th Cir. May 3, 1999)	2, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Florez Velez</i> , 586 F.3d 875 (11th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Herron</i> , 97 F.3d 234 (8th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>United States v. Hoogenboom</i> , 209 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>United States v. Jinwright</i> , 683 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2012)	2, 7

United States v. Lieberman,
 No. 96-4118, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 1057 (4th Cir. Jan. 24, 1997)7, 9

United States v. Magini,
 973 F.2d 261 (4th Cir. 1992)10

United States v. Oglesby,
 No. 92-5641, 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 25026 (4th Cir. Sept. 29,
 1993)17

United States v. Rutgard,
 116 F.3d 1270 (9th Cir. 1997)5, 15

United States v. Smith,
 464 F. App'x 179 (4th Cir. 2012)17

United States v. Tatum,
 943 F.2d 370 (4th Cir. 1991)4

United States v. Whittington,
 26 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 1994)2

United States v. Wilson,
 262 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2001)15

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C.
 § 1956.....*passim*
 § 1957.....14, 15, 16
 § 1956(a)2
 § 1957(f)(1).....5, 15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

134 CONG. REC. S17630 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 1998).....15

Laughland, Oliver, *America’s Public Defender Crisis*, THE GUARDIAN
 (Sept. 7, 2016).....13

MODEL RULES OF PROF’L CONDUCT AND CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT
 § 1.7 (Am. Bar Assoc. 2016)12

U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE U.S. ATT'YS MANUAL 9-105.60014
